ASSEMBLY
USE AND MAINTENANCE

MK/14 MK/16






1. Warrantee

On delivery, check that the machine has not been damaged during transport and that all the
attachments are present. Claims must be made in writing to the agent within 8 days of receipt.

The manufacturer warrants new machinery at the time of delivery to the original purchaser to be
free from defects in material and workmanship if properly set up and operated in accordance with
this Operator's Manual.

The manufacturer undertakes to repair or replace free of charge any detective part which should
be returned by the purchaser (freight prepaid) and found to be detective by inspection authorized
by the manufacturer during the warranty period.

This warranty will be valid for 12 (twelve) months from the delivery of goods to the original
purchaser.

In case the customer is not in a position to return the defective part to the manufacturer, the
manufacturer cannot be held responsible for any cost due for repair or replacement of any part of
the machine, he will only supply the part(s) required for the repair and/or replacement.

The warranty is null and void when it is evident that the machine has been improperly used or
repaired or however repaired without authorization.

The manufacturer undertakes no responsibility for any obligation or agreement reached by any
employers, agents or dealers, which are not in compliance with the above warranty. The
manufacturer cannot be held responsible for the consequent damages. This warranty substitutes
any other warranty, express or implied, and any other manufacturer's obligation.




2. Technical characteristics

Type of machine MK/14 MK/16
Number of finger wheels n° 14 16
Number of tines for wheels n° 40 40
Working width m (feet) 8.7 (28’ 6”) 9.4 (30107
Operating speed km/h (Mph) 225 (14) 22.5 (14)
Minimum power required kW (HP) 30 (40) 30 (40)
Weight kg (Lbs) 2285 (5035) 2445 (5385)
Tyre size 205 - 75/15 205 - 75/15
Transport width m (feet) 25 (83" 2.5 (83"

SITREX spa reserves the right to make changes or add improvements at any time without notice




GENERAL INFORMATION

3. General instructions for the operation and maintenance

(AN

Before starting off for work, be sure that the machine is correctly assembled and in good
operating condition.

The front transport arms must always be attached during transport.

While the front transport arms are attached, do not operate for any reason whatsoever the
hydraulic cylinders for opening the machine or lifting the rake wheels.

When the machine is in movement, make sure that the brake on the front wheels does not block
wheel movement. The wheels must always pivot freely.

When in operation, do not turn around at full speed.

On particularly uneven ground, do not operate with the machine in the fully-opened position
(close machine at least 3’ compared to the fully-opened position). In addition, operate at a
reduced speed.

If it is noticed that the machine is not operating properly (rake wheels putting too much pressure
on the ground, front wheels braked, etc.) the problem must be corrected immediately to avoid
causing damage to the machine.

If machine maintenance work, repairs or adjustments must be done in the field, they should be
done at a spot where the ground is firm and level. Turn off the tractor and apply the parking
brake. Use the proper tools and wear suitable protection (safety goggles, work gloves, etc.).

If any maintenance work, repairs or adjustments are done which require that some parts be
removed and/or that screws, nuts, pins, etc. be loosened or removed, always make sure that
everything is reassembled or retightened as it had been prior to making repairs or adjustments.

Follow the schedule provided for maintenance.

By following these suggestions it will be possible to keep the machine operating safely and
efficiently, to the benefit of the user.

IMPORTANT

DURING EXTENDED PERIODS OF INACTIVITY IT IS NECESSARY TO CLOSE COMPLETELY
THE CYLINDERS. THIS MUST BE DONE IN SUCH A WAY AS TO PROTECT THE RODS
FROM WEATHER EFFECTS.

THE RODS PARTS REMAINING OUTSIDE THE CYLINDER PIPE ( WHATEVER REASONS
MAY BE ) MUST BE CAREFULLY PROTECTED WITH A GREASE LAYER.




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

4. Assembly instructions

)

Assembly must be done carefully and accurately, for the safety of the person(s) doing the
assembling and to ensure proper machine operation.

Assembly should be done on a flat, solid surface, using the proper tools and wearing suitable
clothing, making sure that all people not involved in the assembly be kept at a safe distance.
Assemblers must provide suitable lifting mechanisms and supports for stabilizing the partially
assembled units, so as to prevent them from falling and causing damage or injury. The steps for
assembly are illustrated in following. Depending on the experience of the assemblers and the
tools available, it is not necessary that the instructions be followed in the exact order given here,
but the safety precautions described above must always be followed carefully and scrupulously.

IMPORTANT
These signs and symbols give information to the operator on how to make the best use of the

machine so as to prolong life, avoid damage, optimise work and, above all, to avoid injury to the
operator and anyone within range of the machine.

41 Warning signs

A)  Before beginning operations, read the
instruction manual carefully.

B) Before doing any maintenance or repair work,
» stop the machine at a suitable spot. Turn off the

tractor motor, apply the brake, remove the key
from the ignition and consult this manual.




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

C) This is a warning to use proper accident
protection when carrying out maintenance and
repairs

4.2 Danger signs

DANGER & Indicates an impending dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
will cause death or severe personal injury.

Indicates a potentially dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
could cause death or severe personal injury, including dangers
which are present when protection is removed.

CAUTION & indicates a potentially dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
can provoke less severe or minor injuries.

4.3 Technical notes

We will provide a few examples to make it easier to choose which of the various accessories to
use for each step of assembly. An approximate equivalent of the metric measurements is given
in inches.




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2“
50
,@Mﬁt 5
-5+
O
i [
S =1
SIS J R[®
N
13
2
()
sig -
wH
[+ o 3V WEENEDUN—
2f o
P

1) PINS AND SCREWS

Example: a pin with a 25 mm (1”) diameter and a screw
with an M 16 (5/8”) diameter, both 50 mm (2”) long, will
be listed as:

D25x50 (D 1" x2") and M 16 x 50 (D 5/8” x 2”).

2) SHIMS, SPACERS, BUSHINGS AND
WASHERS

Example: a shim, spacer, bushing or
washer with an inside diameter of 25 mm
(17), outside diameter of 50 mm (2”) and
thickness or length of 13 mm (1/2”) will be
listed as:

D25-50x13 (D 17-2"x 1/27).

3) NUTS, GREASE NIPPLES

Example: a nut or grease nipple having a
thread of M 8 (5/6”) will be listed as:
M 8 (5/16”)




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

g8
5/16 N6

)

2“

4) PINS AND SPLIT PINS

Example: a pin or split pin having a
diameter of 8 mm (5/16”) and a length
of 50 mm (2”) will be listed as:

D 8 x50 (D 5/16” x 27)

23
I8

5) CLIPS

Example: a clip with a diameter of 3 mm
(1/8”) will be listed as:
D 3 mm (1/8”)

6) SPRINGS

Example: a spring with a wire diameter of 3
mm (1/8”), outside diameter of 25 mm (1”)
and length of 76 mm (3”) will be listed as:
D3-50x76(D1/8"-2"x3")




GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

5. GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

®0 D NES

5.1 Repair work

Any repair work must be carried out with the machine at rest and disconnected from the tractor.
Do not carry out welding without authorisation and instructions from the manufacturers.
Disconnect the machine from the tractor before any welding work in order not to damage the
battery. Always use a protective mask, goggles and gloves when welding, sanding or grinding or
when using a hammer or drill.

Always work on the machine out of doors. If you have to operate the machine when connected to
the tractor in an enclosed area (for example when testing after repair and/or maintenance),
ensure that there is sufficient ventilation so as to prevent noxious exhaust gases accumulating.

In order to acquire the necessary control and to operate in safety, practise various manoeuvres
by simulating those required in the workplace with the help of an experienced person.

5.2 Laying up for extended periods

At the end of the season, or when an extended period of inactivity is envisaged, it is advisable to:
1) clean the machine following instructions and allow it to dry;

2) check it carefully and replace any damaged or worn parts;

3) thoroughly tighten all screws and bolts;

4) grease the machine thoroughly and then cover it completely and lay it up in a dry place.

It is to the users advantage to carry out these operations carefully. In this way, he will have a
machine in perfect condition when work is restarted.

On restarting work, repeat all the proper checks so as to be certain of working in conditions of
maximum safety.




GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT

During extended periods of inactivity it is necessary to close completely the cylinders. This must
be done in such a way as to protect the rods from weather effects.

The rods parts remaining outside the cylinder pipe ( whatever reasons may be ) must be carefully
protected with a grease layer.




GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

5.3 Maintenance direction

All cleaning, lubrication and maintenance operations must be carried out with the machine
disconnected from the tractor.

In an emergency with the machine still connected to the tractor, switch off the engine, apply the
parking brake, and remove the ignition key from the instrument panel.

Regular, correct maintenance and proper operation are the basic prerequisites for the long-term
efficiency and safe operation of the machine.

Pay special attention to all instructions given on signs located on the machine.

All maintenance should be carried out in an area having the proper equipment readily available
and in good condition. This area must always be kept clean and dry and must have enough
surrounding space to facilitate operations.

Any work must be carried out by trained personnel. Contact the dealer nearest to you.

Respect the warnings and procedure for maintenance and technical assistance given in this
manual.

Do not use petrol, solvents or other flammable liquids as detergents.

Use commercial non-flammable and non-toxic solvents, authorised by competent bodies.

Do not use compressed air or water at high pressure to clean the machine. If this is unavoidable,
then wear goggles with side protection and limit the pressure as much as possible. When the

work is finished, and with the machine disconnected from the tractor,.inspect and check the
machine completely.

THE FOLLOWING SHOULD BE NOTED IF THE MACHINE IS SCRAPPED:

The machine consists mainly of ferrous material which must be disposed of according to the
regulations in force in the country concerned.

There is also a small amount of plastic which must be disposed of according to the regulations in
force in the country concerned.

10



AL

ASSEMBLY

W U VS IS I W U U IS IS W W U W I
THIS NOTE APPLIES TO ALL MODELS

To obtain correct assembly, when fitting joining sections A and B by
using screws E and nuts F, before tightening bolts E-F, it is necessary
to turn joining sections C and D in direction shown by the arrows, as
much as allowed by clearance between screw E and holes G. Then, is
necessary to check that wheel liftf pipes H fit in and slide freely info
supports L of sections A-B-C-D. At this point is possible to tighten
bolts and nut E-F.

These instructions must be followed each time sections are added on.




~ 2
A

ASSEMBLY STEPS

In the steps for assembly we will use terms 'RH parts” and ‘LH parts”. The
distinction is conventionally made looking at the machine from the rear.For
the purpose of simplification, we will illustrate machine assembly for one
side only: since the machine is symmetrical,each operation must be done on
both sides.

/ANATTENTIONIN
1

Fit bushings 4 on proper seats
of wheel supports 2-3.

Attach the wheel supports 2-3
(RH-LH) to the cross member as-
sembly 1 using pins 5, washer 6
-7 and screws 8.

To identify parts 2-3 (RH-LH) see
the next step.

Fit in proper seats grease nipple
9-10.

In this step, you will use:

Item 4: 4 bushings dia.50-60x50
(dia 2"-2"3/8x2")

Item 5: 2 pins dia.50x190
(dia.2"x7*1/2)

Item 6: 2 washers dia.23-75x12
(dia.29/32"-3"x1/2")

ltem 7: 2 grower washers dia.23-
35x4 (dia.29/32"-1"3/8x5/32")

ltem 8: 2 screws M22x50 (7/8"'x2")
ltem 9-10: 4 grease nipples M8 @

(5/16")

- _ J

12




4 )

2 1830 - 72" 3/64

For correct assembly, the MA@HHNEQLREAR VIEW
RH support 2 and the LH S| S
support 3 must lean in 0 Ugﬂ Z 1T

slightly ~ towards  fthe 1730 - 68" 7/64
center of the machine.

After assembly, they must \ b SIDE ALH. SHDE# /
have fthe measurements given. '

({SEE NEXT STEP)

At this point.before moving 4 b :: C 4 b

on fo step 5, keep in mind , )
that the assembly is unsfable 1700-1710 - 66" 15716 = 67" 5/16

and fherefore it is recom_ On flange "A’ of  support
mended that extreme caution 2 (RH)-3 (LK) there are 3
be used. A : holes. Assembling ts correct

when holes appear as shown

NOTE: For the windrow width's o ™
n the outside of flange "A
adjustment see page 46. L-H-[SIPE tpore gre no holes)
e o
AN ATTENTIONI e -
3 :

Fit tie-rods in relevants seats of unit
1 and wheel supports 2 & 3 (RH-LH).
Insert pins 5 in holes A-B. Lock pins 5
by using washers 6 and screws 7.
Imsert pins 8 in holes C-D. Lock pins 8
by using spring pins 9.

*NOTE: If hole of tie-rod 4 does not
line-up with holes "C" of wheel supports
2 & 3, loosen nut "E' and turn tie-rod's
head 4 until holes line-up.

Keep in mind the warnings of previous
point.

Then, lock again nut "E"

In this step, you will use:

Item 5: 2 pins @ 25x70 (@ 1"x 2 3/4")
ltem 6: 2 washers o 12-40x4 (@ 1/2'-

1 9/16"x 5-32")

ltem 7: 2 screws M12x20 (5/32"'x13/16")
ftem 8: 2 pins 230x110 (@ 1 3/16"x4 5/16")
Item 9: 4 spring pins @ 8x50 (@ 5/16"x2")

\-




/AN ATTENTIONII!

4

Attach wheel hubs 1 to supports
2-3 using screws 4 and nuts 5.
Mount wheels 6 to hubs 1 using
special nuts 7.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 4: 6 screws M16 x 50 (dia
5/8" x 2"

Item 5: 6 nuts M16 (dia 5/8")
Item 7:10 nuts M16 (dia 5/8")

NOTE: the spherical side *A" off
the nut 7 must be always turned
towards the wheel rim flange.

AN ATTENTIONU
5

Assembly 1 must be fully firmly
stabilized. Wheels must be
chocked

with chocks 2 and a support
3 must

be placed under the cross
member.

The forks 4 of a forklift
may also

be used to support

the assembly.




(A\DANGER Ml
6

Attach the rake wheel sections
3 & 4 (RH-LH) and reinforcements
10 & 1 (RH-LH) to supports 1 & 2
(RH-LH) using pins 5, washers 6
and screws 7. Attach grease
nipples 8 in the proper holes.

»xNote: bushing "A" of
reinforcements 10 & 11 (RH-LH)
must be turned to the machine
outward.

In this. step, you will use:
Item 5: 2 pins @35 x 615

(@1 3/8" x 24 7/32"

ltem 6: 2 washers 812-40 x 4
(@1/2"-1 9/16" x;‘\i 5/32")

ltem 7: 2 screws M12 x 20
(15/32" x 13/16")

ltem 8: 4 greos;é}; nipples M8
(5/167)

A\DANGER Il
7

Fit to initial sections 1 & 2
(RH-LH) and reinforcements 3 &
4 (RH-LH) sections 5 & 6 (RH-
LH) using screws and nuts 7 & 8
and screws and nut 9 & 10.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 7: 8 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1 3/4")

ltem 8: 8 nuts M16 (5/8")
ltem 9: 8 screws M14 x 45
(9/16" x 1 3/4")

Q&m 10: 8 nuts M14 (9/16")




4 )

A\DANGER Wl

Attach sections 3 & 4 (RH-LH)
to sections 1 & 2 (RH-LH)
using screws 5 and nuts 6.
Attach reinforcements 7 & 8
(RH-LH) to sections 1 & 2
(RH-LH) using screws 9 and
nuts 10 and sections 3 & 4
(RH-LH) using washers 11,
screws 12 and nuts 10.

In this step, you will use:
Item 5: 8 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1 3/4")

ltem 8: 8 nuts M16 (5/8"
ltem 9: 8 screws M14 x 45
(9/16" x 1 3/4")

ltem 10:16 nuts M14 (9/16") ltem 12: 8 screws M4 x 160
Item 11: 8 washers 215 (19/32") (9/15" x 6 3/8"
9

When reaching this point, work with great caution, as the machine is not stable.




/[Q} DANGER WMl

Insert bushings 5 in the
holes in sections 1 & 2
(RH-LH) shown in the
illustration. Place the
antifriction washer 4 on
the pin of wheel assembly 3,
and insert the wheel
assembly pin in the correct
holes in sections 1 & 2 (RH
-LH) and secure it with the
flanged bushing 6 and the
spring pin 7.Attach grease
nipples 8 in the correct
holes of sections 1 & 2.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 4: 2 washers 850-76x5
(@2"-3" x 3/16")

ltem 5: 4 bushings @50-60x50
(@2"-2 3/8" x 2"

ltem 7: 2 spring pins @10x80
(213/32" x 3 5/32")

tem 8: 2 greoée nipples M8
(5/16")

ANCAUTION I
11

Place plate with screw 2 under
flange 1 as shown in the
illustration. Place upper plate
3 over screw 2, followed by
spring 4 and washer 5 and
tighten with nut 6.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 4: 2 springs 85-30 x 45
(@13/64"-1 3/16" x 1 25/32")

ltem 5: 2 washers ©12-36 x 2.5
(@15/32"-1 27/64" x 3/32")

item 6: 2 nuts M12 (15/32"

-




/rﬂZ

The machine is now resting on four wheels and is thus more stable; however,
caution should still be used for the remaining assembly steps. To make assembly
easier, it is reccomended that the machine sections opened out.

i

o =dep

T
mi e
- ]

W w

gy

&g

Ja
Bt ."4/ Bt Bt

13
(MK 16 ONLY)

Attach end sections 3 & 4
(RH-LH) to sections 1 & 2
(RH-LH) using screws 5
and nut 6.

Attach reinforcements 7 to
sections 3 & 4 and
reinforcements 12 & 13
using counterplates 8,
screws 9 & 10 and nuts M.

\-

18




In this step, you will use:
Item 5: 8 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1" 3/4)

ltem 6: 8 nuts M16 (5/8")

ltem 9: 6 screws M12 x 120
(15/32" x 4" 3/4)
ltem 10: 8 screws M12 x 140
(15/32" x 5" 1/2)
Item 11: 14 nuts M12 (15/32")

MNCAUT
14
Attach supports 3 & 4 (RH
-LH) to sections 1 & 2 (RH
-LH) using screws 5 and
~nuts 6.

Attach grease nipples 7 in
the correct holes of
supports 3 & 4.

Attach grease nipples 8 in
the corrects holes of supports
"A" and repeat the same
operation for all supports of
the machine.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 5: 8 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1" 3/4)

ltem 6: 8 nuts M16 (5/8")
Item 7: 2 grease nipples M8

\(5/16”)

ltem 8: 16/14 grease nipples M6x45°
(1/4"x45°)




(
/ANCAUTION 0l

16

Insert bushings 5 in the holes in supports
1 & 2 (RH/LH) shown in the illustration.
Place the washers 4 on the pin of wheel
assembly 3, and insert the wheel assembly
pin in the correct holes in supports 1 & 2
and secure it with the flanged bushing 6
and the spring pin 7.

Place plate with screw 8 under flange 6
as shown in the illustration. Place

upper plate 9 over screw 8, followed by
by spring 10 and washer 11 and tigfen
with nut 6.

Place supports 13 & 14 (RH-LH) with
washerd 15 and nuts 16.

Note: do not tighten the screws 16.

In this step, you will use:

Item 4: 2 washers @50-76x5
(@2"-3"x3/16")

ltem 5: 4 bushings 250-60x50
(@2"-2 3/8"x2")

ltem 7: 2 spring pins @10x80
(@13/32"%x3 5/32")

ltem 10: 2 springs ©5-30 x 45
(213/64"-1 3/16" x 1 25/32")
ltem 11: 2 washers 212-36 x 2.5
(@15/32"-1 27/64" x 3/32")

Item 12: 2 nufs M12 (15/32")
Item 15: 4 whasers 210.5 (0.41")
ltem 16: 4 screws M10 x 16
(0.39" x 0.63")




/

/ANDANGER Wl
16

As a first step: need to remove
from unit 1 the nuts 2 and plates 3.
Nuts 2 and plates 3 belong fo fhe
and cannot be used again, while
screws 4 will be used again .

This operation is to be carried
out with the aid of supports and
a jack or hoist of suitable capa-
city. Weight of part 7 kg 140 =
310 Ibs.

Attach drawbar 7 to cross member
assembly 1 using counferplate 6,
screws 4 and nuts 5.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 4: 8 screws M16 x 165
(5/8" x 612"

ltem 5: 8 nuts M16 (5/8"

/ADANGER I
17

The rear drawbar section 1 must
be stable, so it must be held
either by a jack or hoist of
suitable capacity or support 2.
(weight 140 kg=310 bs)

Attach drawbar section 3 (weight
kg 100=220 lbs) to drawbar sec-
tion 1 using screws 4 and nut 5.

In this step, you will use:
tem 4: 9 screws M16 x 45
(dia 5/8" x 1 3/4"

ltem 5: 9 nuts M16 (5/8%)

N

TS ™ i W
= W
< /// N\
) W
i1 N
i WA
I 1

2 1



i

The drawbar section 1 must
be stable, so it must be
held either by a jack or
support 2 (weight 240 KG/
530 LBS).

Atftach bar section 3 (weight
115 KG/250 LBS) to drawbar
section 1 using screws 4
and nut 5.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 4: 9 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1" 3/4)

Item 5: 9 nuts M16 (5/8")

ADANGER I
19

The drawbar section 1 must
be stable, so it must be
held either by a jack or
support 2 (weight 355 KG/
1140 LBS).

Attach bar section 3 (weight
65 KG/145 LBS) to drawbar
section 1 using screws 4
and nut 5.

In this step, you will use:
Item 4: 6 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1" 3/4)

Item 5: 6 nuts M16 (5/8")

N

22



uolllsod
1901109

L7 =2bbd 33s
‘DasSN 3Q p|noys
UdIym 3s004Dd 0|
‘do}] sy} SpliDMO]
v, abupyy psyoDHD
90 pnNous g Yo{iH
v 2bpd uwo
paquosap S| ¢ pubjs bBupod
ay} Jo uoijisod m:Vto;uUcu
uoljisod jJjodsupl] sy} 30N

(,OL/EL X ZE/SL)
0Z X ZLW SmMaids ¢ g Way|
(,ZE/E X W9/LZ L-.CE/SLD)

C'ZX9E-7ZL@ SIaysbm ¢ o/ W3l

(.G X 9

7zl X Gzo suid Z 9 W]
(,8/1@) €@ di> | 7 Way
.8/l € X ZE/6L 9)

g/ x gl ud | £ Wwsj
:asn |IIm NoA ‘dals siyj U

'Q |NU pub £ SI3YsSDM G suld

U}iM u3jsp} pub | JDMDIP
pua sy} Ul G uodjy jiasy

' dno pup ¢ uid ypm

y Bulusysby |, JDOMDIP O}

z pupys bupjind sy} UIDHY
0¢

il YIDONYAE

/

23



\\\\ 966 NId OEW LNN| EL80LY
766 NIQ OEW LNN| ESZ0Z9
06X82 NId DNIAHS | ££0°009

ddHSVM | 802°0Z27

— =N N
N0~ 2

Nid| 0980<¢
dod JiL INOdd| 9G00EL
ON 1dvd

NOILdI4ISHd X3YLIS |AVD | WAL

(5002=190 WOHd FIALS MIN)

dod 3l ¥dv3d| LS80LC
dvamvdd INOdd| 7G00El
dvdaMvdd d941INdD| ESO00EL

dvaMmvdd dv3d| Z500el
ON 1dVvd

NOILdI4IS3d X3HLIS [ AFO|W3LI

Dt B B B
STION M~

(GL—pL/YN "Od LNIWIOHOINITY m«m%é@\




TS =
NN ~. -
ok o T
T LA RN ~
i N AN
) | N NS
T RGN
&y - il 1 pv ~ ~o
< , NN
e \;\L«, ° ‘\\\ o
Vs . NN
‘ ¢ AN N
- o - .
Y S P . NERRR

FOR MK/14=16

RAWBAR REINFORCEMEN

’




L6l
o H H
3 L/ 640 .60 LY/
Ok ... 4 O E O O.
w
Uy O
O- ,,,,,,,, O _R ~ [© 2 [e)
)
~N
\Q

Lle/Sh) VA =ind 9] -/ Wai]

(/L & X .ZE/SL)

OVILXZLIN SMadls g 9 W3}
3sn |IMm NoA ‘dals syl U

(syliod ayy Jo

buuoljisod 2331102 3y|

J0) vy, wolbpip 339)

'/ SJNU puD 9 SM31D1S

yim wayl buiusysoy
(H1-Hd) ¢ ¥ | sUOlI3s

0] G S3lD|dIajuN0Dd puD
(H-HY) 7 8 € SWID yoD}y
L2

I NOILNYO\}/

2 4



C )

You have now reached this stage of the assembly. The machine is
now stable; however, caution is still recommended for the remaining
assembly step.

Attach grease nipples 1 to

the correct holes of supports

2 & 3 (RH-LH).

Connect attachments 4 & 5 (LH
-RH) to the forks on the piston
end of cylinders 6, fastening
them with pins 7 and split pins 8.
Insert crank 9 in the correct hole
of brackets 2 & 3 (RH-LH).

In this step, you will use:
ltem 1 2 grease nipples M6
(174"

ltem 7: 2 pins 825 x 70
(1" x 2 3/4")

ltem 8: 4 split pins @6x35
15/64” x 1 3/8")







(AUO 7L/AW) (Y/€ L X ,9L/G) GYXBW SMaIds Z G| Ew:/
(.9L/S) 8W SinuU 22/ 2l W3y
(.8/& ¢ X ,9L/G) 09X QW SM31IS (OZ/82 ‘LI W3y

Gl X .79/G8) GCXOLW SMadas 71/9L 0l Way|
3sn M NoA ‘dajs siy} uj

‘0L, sm3aJds bBuisn / sjU3WydDID

suUIbYD 3y} umoys suoljisod 3yl ul ualsb

'ZL SINU pUD G-} SM313s ‘9 sJojd3uuod buisn
(7L/AW J04) G-¢ pUD £-¢Z pub -, puUD

(OL/MW J04) ¥-€ pup €-z pup z-| sadid jd3suuo)
'ZL Sinu pup || smaJds buisn | sadid uo

D, Slods 0} ¢ ® @ Sjuswydp}iD (D3UU0D juiod
SIU} 1V (HT-HY) 6 3 @ siuswyoopyp jo sbuiuado
1234402 a3yl ybnouyy ssod osip jsnuw | sadid

‘9 SJ0JDJ3UUOD 3Y4 SD I3M SD ‘UMOUS

suoljisod 3yl Ul padpid 3Q pNoOYs / SiuswydpiiD
uiby> 3y} ‘swly awps 3y} 4y.,Yy, julod

jo buuibag (y1-€l) 3pIs H PUD 3pIsS HY 38y
40 sUOl29s a4yl O} 7L/MW 404 G-E-Z-L PUD 9L/MNW
1oy y-g-z-L sadid Buiyn sjeaym axDJ YoDHy

Ve

NOILNYD\/

N . | y

=0
=0




S7 ANV ¢7 SJHVd 33S mzo:._mmy
1d0dSNVHL ANV DNIMHOM DNIINd 8
SNIid 40 BNILLIS 1334402 404 ‘310N

(.8/1@) €@ sdiD Z 6 wWway
(.CE/S C X ¥9/GZ0)

GG X QL@ suid z g w3y
(.¥9/G2) OLW sinu % 1/ W3}
:3sSN )M NOA 'dals siyl Uy

‘ &
Z@

X\\%o@ ) ‘6 did
D e U}iM USJSD} puUD ¥ R £ SUOlD3s auj
) § jo g, 310y 4334103 ojul @ uid jissuy
9% S

SJUSWYDIDID WOod4 (L) WW Gz puaixa Asy}
DY} 0s £ sinu yjim | jjog Abjs U3}sb4
"/, SINU ylim 8op)d ul Ajquasso
1noqg-buiids sy} buiuslsb) ‘UMOYS SD (H7]
“HY) 9 ¥ G S{UsWyoIDHD PUb (H-Hd)

¥ @ € suolD3s 3y} 40 ¥, 30y {D3JI10D
ojul | }jog Abjs yim z Bunds yooily

'Z sbuiids

3pIsuUl | s}jjog Apbjs adD)d ||ID JO isSdi4

§¢

i Z@ﬁ@@@@\




(,¥9/G2) OLW sinu %8/96 €l Em:/
LOL/E X OL/LL-.79//29)
SZX/L-G 0oLl Jamodb vg/96 ZL wal|
Ll X .79/G2)
GZXOLW SM3JDS %Q/96 Ll W3y
(. X .9L/9)
0Gxge suid buids /9, g w3yl
(.9L/E X ,Z-.8/€ 10)
CX0G-GE@ SI3YSDM %L/9| i/ W3y
(6G7 X ,¥9/GL)
oG7X9l sayddiu 8spalb y1/9, 7 way
(L X LOL/LL L-.8/E 1)
9zxzv-GEo sbuiysng gz/ze 1 wajl
3sn M NoA ‘dals siyl u

€1 Sinu pub
Zl siaysom 1amolb |, sSM313S yjim
U3ISD} PUD 9 % G SWID |83ym 33DJ

O} (H1-Hd) Ol 8 6 Si8aym =2XDJ JUNOK
9 suid

Buiids pubp / SJ3USDM UM UBJSD) puD
¥ 9 € SU0ID3S 3yl 4O S|D3S }D34J0D

O} (H1-HY) 9 8 G SWID 3XDJ UIDHY
‘UMOUS SD (H7

-HY) ¥ 8 € SUODI3S 133YM 3>DI 0} 7
sa)ddiu aspasb pup | sbuiysng UdDly

9¢

NOILNVO Q\

f=—.]
fo——0-]




ONIY NIVHO HLY2)

®NIY NIVHO HL®

\Z

~

(L9L/G) QW ASSD XI0J QL/0Z Z Wsy|
.87/ 0L X .79/€lL Z-.2£/69)

9/7x96-/@ sbuids gL/0z £ wal
2sn M NoA ‘dajs sy} U

sixp adid punod 9 bulysng uibyd

jo uolpsod Js113g 3y} pP3jplipul 0S|D

st aJ4nyoid u| L, upys 3y} jo uolbjobad
piDpUD]S D sI 340430 USAID DY J10ON

.Z. 9104 oju ¢ buuds jo A, >00H
HIHA) & % 7

SWID JO [, 310y Ojul §I YU} Usyj pun 7
ASSD >10J UO (PUS 8y} WOy U}j9) | UIDyD
JO Ul Wlyz =yl pub A, XUl Syp X00H
© buiuds jo X,

200y WO | uibyo o AUl Yle Sy} HOOH
3pis 1aylo ay) ybnouyl ino i buissnd
‘c bunds ay} jo M, pod u |, buiysng
EmELuD:D uinys syl 40 A, Pua 11asy
A >ooy bunds

ubDyy| paso|d alow s LX, ooy buuds auy

6¢
ii NOILNVO\Y/

_




28 ANCAUTION Ul

Fit cylinders 4 into the correct
places on drawbar 1 and fixed
arms 2 & 3 (RH-LH). Fasten
cylinders 4 to drawbar 1 with

pins 9 and screws 7. Attach
grease nipples 8 to pins 9.
Fasten cylinders 4 to fixed arms
2 & 3 (RH-LH) with pins 5, wahers
6 and screws 7. Aftach grease
nipples 8 to pins 5.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 5: 2 pins 230 x 122

(@1 3/16" x 4 13/16")

ltem 6: 2 washers 212-40x4
(@15/32" - 1 9/16" x 5/32")

ltem 7: 4 screws M12 x 20

(15/32" x 13/16")

ltem 8: 4 grease nipples M8 (15/16")
ltem 9: 2 pins 230 x 162

(1 3/16" x 6 3/8")

29
Fit the flow divider 1 and the hose

collar plate 2 to support "A" on
the drawbar. Fasten in place with
screws 3 and nuts 4.

In this sftep, you will use:
ltem 3: 2 screws M6x60
(15/64" x 2 3/8")

Item 6: 2 nuts M6 (15/64")

\INJ@ t @ * For hydraulic rear opening kit assembling see page 47 /

T

31



4 ANCAUTION I
30

Attach the eye hose 1 to hole
"A" of the cylinder valve and
fasten it with washers 2 and
fitting 3. Attach washer 2 and
nipple 5 to the rear of flow

divider 4. Connect the curved \
end of hose 1 to nipple 5.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 1. 2 hoses (3/8"),lenght
720 (3/8" x 2'4 21/64")

ltem 2: 6 copper washers 3/8"
ltem 3: 2 screws 3/8"

item 5: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"

ANCAUTION Il
3 1

Attach washers 2 and nipples 3
to cylinders 1. Connect the

curved end of hoses 4 to nipples
3. Pass hoses 4 through

rings "A"-"B"-"C" and connect to
"T" connector 5 at the center of
the machine . Connect hose 6 to
"T" connector 5 and secure in
place with collars 7 and screws 8.

-

NOTE: Hose 6 will also be in
the next few steps.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 2: 2 copper washers 3/8'

ltem 3: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8°

ltem 4: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght

2060 (3/8" x 6" 9")

Item 5: 1 male T connector 3/8"
Item 6: 1 hoses (3/8") lenght

6000 (3/8"'x 19" 8 1/16")

ltem 7: 6 hose collars 218 (g45/64")
ltem 8: 6 hexagon socket head cap
screws M6 x 25 (15/64" x 1) j

32



|
A\
\‘\ | |
\




4 )

/NCAUTION Ul

In this step, you will use:

32 ltem 1. 4 hose collars 218
(@45/64")

ltem 2: 4 hexagon socket head
cap screws M6x25 (15/64"x 1)

Continue to secure hose 6 using
collars 1 and screws 2.

Attach washer 3 and nipple 4

to hole "A" in cylinder valve. ltem 3: 2 copper washers 3/8"
Connect the curved end of hose | Item 4: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8'
5 to nipple 4. ltem 5: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght
Join hoses 5 to T connector 7 750 (3/8" x 2'' 5" 1/2)

at the center of the machine. ltem 6: see preceding step.
Hose 6 will also be in the ltem 7: 1 male-female "T"

next few steps. connector 3/8".




/

ANCAUTION Ul
33

Screw nipple 1 into hole "A" of
the T connector. Screw hose 2
onto nipple 1. Secure hose Z in
place with collars 4 and screws 5.
Screw nipple 1 and washer 7 into
hole "B” of the flow divider.
Screw hose 3 onfo nipple 1 and
secure in place with collars 4
and screws 5.

NOTE: Hoses 2-3 will also be in
the next few step.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 1. 2 nipples 3/8" - 1/2"
ltem 2: 1 hose (1/2") lenght
7900 (1/2" x 25" 10 3/4")

ltem 3: 1 hose (1/2") lenght
7750 (1/2" x 25" 4 3/4")

ltem 4: 6 hose collars 022
(@7/8")

ltem 5: 6 hexagon socket head
cap screws M6 x 30

(15/64" x 1 3/16")

ltem 7: 1 copper washer 3/8"




ANCAUTION I

34




(.l X.%9/GlL) GZXQWN SM®I0OS
dpo ppbeay 18>300s uoboxsay ¥ Q@ W} |

(.9L/7€ L X,79/GL) OEXQW SM8IOS

doo ppbey }8>00s uobBoxey g :/ Wal|
de]s bBulipsosaisd e8s :g W} |
(,79/G%®2) QL@ SID]|)00 ®S0Y % G Wo}| 'sdeys mey jxeu By)
(.8/,@) ZZ® $ID]100 8S0y g ¥ Wwe}| Ul ®q osipb 1M g-Z-L S8SOH 310N
de)s Buipsosld @8s g Wa} | "L ®soy 8yl ylim g 8soy sy} }0od8UUO]
de}s bBulpeosaid 505 Z Weyl| "/ SM9JOS puUD ¥ SID] 0D
(.€ .91 X .8/€) fuisn €-7 S8SOy ©1IN0BS 0O} 8NnuUl }uo)
096% ‘ubue| (,g/€) @soy | | wey| g SM®10S pUD G SID]]0D
:esn 1 1I1m nok “de)s siyl Uj fuisn g ©S0OY ©IN0SBS 0} BNUI }UO0D

Ve

NOILNYD

=0
o—==a

37




4 )
GrCa

"
N -

Yan e
I\

0O
RyA®
hen th

&
P

standing in the parking position

Hoses position when the machine is




7/l Bundnoo

9sD3)al->2Nb ¢ | Wwal

7/l sJayspm Jaddod g g Wsy
7/€ L X .9L/9)

Gy X QW SMalds ¢ Z| W3l

(,8/1,@) .8 SD)
-]j02 3@soy 3|qnop Z 0 W3}

(.8/.19)
77Z® S1D)|j0D 3soy 7 g W3l
(L X .79/G1)

c7Z X 9 Smalds dpd ppay
19>20s uoboxay v £ W3}
(.79/5L9)

QL@ sID)0D 8soy ¥ 9 W3l
IL/E L X .79/G))

0€ X 9|4 Smalds dpd popay
13>20s uoboxay v 7 W3}
dajs buipadald 33s £ W3}
dajs Bupsdald 33s 7 W3
dajs buipsdald 33s | W3}
:3sn M NoA ‘days siy} U

'£-7-| s8soy jo pus
ay} o} ¥| sbundno>d ssbDa)3
—32INb puD €| SJBYSDM UDDHY

7|, SMaJ3s pup || 3joid ‘0l SIDNO3

3s0y 3|gNop ‘7 M3Jds ‘g SIDJI0D
asoy yjim sadpjd 2334102 34y

Ul £-Z S3s0y 3JNI3aS /L SM3JIS
pUD § SUD]|0D 3sOY UlIM sa1Dp|d
1234102 3y} ul | 3soy 34N33S
'C JDgMDJp U0 LV,

doo) ybnoJuuyy £€-z-| sssoy ssbd

S €
NOILNYO\Y/

—==0
=0

39



- )

a3SN S| 18vd 34l IWlL ASTAT = v ‘UMOYs sD 3jnNpayds syl of Duipio3dp Apusnbasgns pub aul)
{S41) 3y} AjS4jua s ul N0 palind 3q o ‘woubosd adubusubWw
‘spoilad papusaixa ioj dn pio) S 3y} sanlb woiboip sy spind o jo 0 jUSW3ACW 34} XO3yd
SUILIDW 3} J3ABUBYM PUD SINOY 0G AISA3  Ajusnbasans | | ¢ pup 3{pd1qn| 0} AJpssedau si i ‘uoypiado  1oj Duyss
‘38N 40 SUNOY g IS4 BU) JBLD A|DIIUN 1O P3LUDD 3] O) 310J3g ‘Pajquasso Aj@ia|dwod sI suiydbw a3y ‘juiod syl |y
suid ynds  pun  suid  Apundas ‘sjjog 4o Budayd |DJsush 9 €
A4 ainssaid »33y) Sad|
GZ “ spioddns adid n__n.j%\@é
o]} . sjuiol jooy sapunAs Buuadg
9l . sjuiel poay Japunid buuadp
¥4 p (jouoidoy sjuiol |93ym 3XDJ |DWS
Q . siuiol pioddns jasym
4 . SjuIof 233D4Q 193YM 3XDY
v ] SMTIDS MUDI)
9 ; sjuol UoiDas 1aaymM 33Dy \m@
GZ . (joddns 13aym IDay
W . AUl 843Dy
v 310214gN7 13quaw $sS0J4D P3axi
SHNOH X AY¥3AT NOILYYH3d0 NOILdIHIS30




/N DANGER W
37

To connect the machine to
the tractor, first it is

r@ENEF&AL INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE \

holes in plate 5 which give the best
alignment.

At tis point connect hitch 3 to fractor

necessary to raise or lower
parking stand 1 so that
drawbar 2 is parallel to

the ground. Back the fractor
up fo the machine and

look to see if hitch 3 is
aligned with tractor hitch

4. 1f hitch 3 is much high-
er or lower than fractor
hitch 4, it is necessary

to change fthe position

of hitch 3 by choosing the

A\ CAUTION i
3

During transport and working
the parking stand 1 must be
shifted from position "A" to
pasition "B".

This is done by removing
clip 2 and pin 3 an moving
stand 1 out of the parking
pasition.

Fasten parking stand 1 into
the transport position using
pin 3 and clip 2.

-

hitch 4 using a suitable pin.




(

DANGER il
39

At this point quick-release
couplings of hoses 1-2-3
should be aftached to the
relative tractor couplings
4-5-6. The movements of
the machine are now
controlled by operating
levers A-B.

Hoses 1-2,connected to
fractor couplings 4-5,
contral the cylinders for
opening the machine.

Hose 3, connected fo
fractor coupling 6,
confrols the cylinders

for lifting the rake

wheel.

CAUTION
40

During transport it is
necessary fo move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
"A" to position "B”.

This removes the load
from the rake wheel
lifting cylinders.

N

It is recommended that all movements
be repeated a few fimes to eliminate
air from the system.

The machine is now ready for ope-

ration.




42

/& DANGER QM bar and the fork of arm 2 on

4 9 the wheel support. Fasten
At this point it is necessary to at- with pins 3 and clips 4.
tach the transport arms. Insert arm 1

in arm 2 and lock in place with pin 3 In this step, you will use:
and clip 4. The transport arm assembly ltem 3: 6 pins 215 x 87

is then attached by placing the fork (219/32"'x 3 27/64")

of arm 1 on attachment A of the draw- ltem 4: 6 clips @3 (@1/8")

K/14 ONLY

v

This is the assembly diagram for the MK16 and MK14. The row of holes

on the arms is for when the rear axle is widened. Under no circumstances
should the cylinders be operated while the transport arms are attached.

The machine is now to be transported to the work site.

~




/ GENERAL [INSTRUCTIONS FOR FIELD USE \

/A  CAUTION i

4 3
The first thing to be done in the

field is to remove fransport arm
1-2, replacing pins 3 in holes
A-B and fastening them with clips
4. The fransport arm 1-2 assemblies
are to be placed over pins C-D on

IMPORTANT |

the rake wheel sections as shown.
Fasten the transport arm to pins
C-D with clips 5.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 5: 4 clips d.3 (1/8")

BEFORE STARTING RAKING
OPERATION MAKE SURE
THAT THE TRANSPORT
LOCK ARMS HAVE BEEN
REMOVED FROM THE
TRANSPORT POSITION
AND SET IN WORKING
POSITION.

Y /P
Vsl

TRANSPORT LOCK ARMS

ECANNOT BE USED T0O

LOCK ONE RAKING WING,

~] TO WORK ON ONE SIDE

/
/
lY/@ @\ '[(@ RH. OR LH IN ORDER
) T I ’Y
\

\—@ NOT ALLOWED.

7ONLY BECAUSE THIS IS

/A CAUTION i

4 4
By operating the opening

cylinders 1, the machine

is opened fo the fully

open position.

NOTE: If work must be

done on particularly
uneven ground, do  not
operate in the fully open
position. Open the machi-
ne so that it is at 3

narrower than the fully
opened position.

4 4



(

CAUTION 0
45
| MPORTANT |

Before starting to work it
is necessary to move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
"A" to position "B".

Operate cylinders 3 to
lower the rake wheels.

CAUTION [
4 6

Adjust rake wheel pressure
on the ground by furning
crank 1.

Normally the rake fines
should brush the ground.
When properly adjusted,
tighten nut 2 to lock

the screw of lever 1 in
place.

o




\ ‘punoJb D)} D Uo 3uop 3q
Isnw uoypltado siyl FINVLYOdW

'€ 8 Z $>20] yjim uolisod
M3U 3y} OjUl | MUl 34d4DJ
9y} >20)-3al Uy} pup p3p3au SD

|snipp ubd NoA ¢ 13A3) uo Buloo
AQ ‘Juiod siyl vy "MOJpUIM JO
Buiuajybly Jo buluspim syl ublgo
0} % >oo0y 3y} pap3au sL udnj
‘usy} ‘e g ¢ $>20) a4y} o

JO ]SJl} ‘9@sSD3l3J ‘jby} op 0]

L >un jay3siod Buisn \Amy
3UOP S Juawsnipp
S,UJpIM MOIpUIM 3|

LY

it NOILNYD Y/

4 N

DNl HdS

H3A3T BN YO0

=

‘punolb

J0 adA} 3ayy pup
(AJp ss3] Jo 3Jow
SI §l Jayisym)
aboJoj ayj jo
suolipuod ‘abbJoy
jo adA} ayy oy
anp AJDA pup
9|Dwixolddp

3JD sainspauw

asayl * 310N
w9 ANV .S

40 WNKWIXVIW V
0oL .9 ONV £
ATFLVIWIXOdddV
WOdd SMOHUONIM
NIV1d0 Ol
SMOTIV SIHL
aNV .88 40
WNAWIXVIW V OL
L 1V S1YVIS
ONIN3dO dv3d

I LNV.LHOJWI

/




HYDRAULIC REAR OPENING
KIT ASSEMBL I NG




/
ANCAUTION i

1 N this step, you will use:
Attach the eye hose 1 to hole Item 1. 2 hoses (3/8),lenght
"A" of the cylinder valve and 720 (3/8" x 2'4 21/64")
fasten it with washers 2 and ltem 2: 6 copper washers 3/8"
fitting 3. Attach washer 2 and ltem 3: 2 screws 3/8”
nipple 5 to the rear of flow ltem S: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"

2

Fit the flow divider 1 and the hose M &
O

collar plate 2 fo support "A" on ‘\’\\(/
fhe drawbar. Fasten in place with ,J?% ‘(.1

screws 3 and nuts 4.

In this step, you will use: : } 9

lfem 3: 2 screws Mé6x60

(15/64" x 2 3/8") ‘_/
Qem 6: 2 nuts M6 (15/64")

4 8



/NCAUTION I
3

Attach the eye hose 1 to hole
"A" of the cylinder valve and
fasten it with washers 2 and
fitting 3. Aftach washer 2 and

nipple 5 to the rear of flow
divider 4. Connect fthe curved

end of hose 1 to nipple 5.
Attach washer 2 and nipple 5
fo hole "B" in cylinder valve.
Connect the curved end of hose
6 to nipple 5.

Join hoses 6 to T connector 7
at the center of the machine.

Attach washer 2 and nipple 5
to the front of flow divider 4.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 1 2 hoses (3/8")lenght
440 (3/8" x 17 3/8")

ltem 2: 9 copper washers 3/8"
ltem 3: 2 screws 3/8°

ltem 5: 5 nipples 3/8" - 3/8°
ltem 6: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght
480 (3/8" x 18 7/8")

ltem 7: 1 male -female "T"
connector 3/8°

_/

49



O




Gl X .79/Gl) G X 9W SMIJIS

dp> pbay Jax230s ucboxay 7z Q) wal
.7/&£ 8 9¢ X ,8/€)

00ZLL 1ybua) (,8/€) sasoy Z 6 way
79/5€ € X .79/6L) 06 X 9W SMaJIS
dpD pobay |ax20s ucboxay 9 g Wway
(.79/57)

gl DIp sJD)j02 9S00y QgL Wa|

9L/l 8 6L X ,8/€) 0009

1ybuay (,8/€) sasoy | 9 way

,Q/€ 10J/D3UU0D | 3DUW | G Wl

.6 9 X .8/E) 090c

1ybua) (,8/€) sasoy 7z ¥ way

8/€ - ,8/€ saddiu 7 € way

.9/€ SJayspm Jaddod 7 iz wal

:9sn )M NoA ‘dajs sy U

'sdajs M3} |x3u ay]

ur 3g Os|D IIM 6-9 SISOH ‘310N
‘0l PUD @ SM3IDS

puUD / SJD))0D 3soy ylim sadoyd

1231102 3y} Ul 9-¢ SISOy 3JNI3S

" g, Jolo3uuod ,], O} g 9sSOY J3ylo
3y} Joauuod !, 3, 3)1ddiu o} asayl Jo
3UO |DJ3UU0) ‘OM] 1D g Sasoy ay|
‘G J0JDJ3UU0d

.1, Ol 9 s3soy 3y} (d8uuo)
3uIydDWw 3yl Jo

J3JU3d 3y} |b ¢ Jojd3suuod |, O}
|D3uuod pub ,),-.49.-.V. sbull
ybnouyl ¥ sasoy ssbd ‘€ s3|d
-diu 0} ¥ sS8s0y J0 puU3 PaAIND
3U] 123UU0) |, SJSpunis ol

€ s3a)jddiu pup 7 SJaysom Udpjly

14

I NOILNYO\Y/

51



/
ANCAUTION il
5

Confinue to secure hoses 6-9
using collars 1 and screws
2-3.

NOTE: At point "A” lock hose
6 only. To avoid problems
due to inferfering with
cylinder "B", hoses 9 will

be re-locked afterwards.

Hoses 6-9 will also be
in the next few steps.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 1. 8 hose collars dia 18
(45/64")

ltem 2: 2 hexagon socket head

cap screws M6x25 (15/64"x 1")
ltem 3. 2 hexagon socket head

cap screws M6x90 (15/64'x 3"
35/64"
ltem 6-9: see preceding step.




/

/NCAUTION Ul
6

Attach washer 1 and nipple 2
fo hole "A" in cylinder valve.
Connect the curved end of hose
3 to nipple 2.

Join hoses 3 to T connectfor 4
at the center of the machine.
We recommend to pass hoses 3
and fitting 4 through hose 6
and hoses 9.

Hoses 6-9 will also be in the
next few steps.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 1. 2 copper washers 3/8"
ltem 2: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"

ltem 3: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght

750 (3/8" x 2" 5" 1/2)

ltem 4: 1 male-female T con-

nector 3/8".

ltem 6-9: see preceding step.




(
ANCAUTION Il

7

Screw nipple 1 into hole "A" of
fhe T connector. Screw hose 2
onfo nipple 1. Secure hose 2 in

Screw nipple 1 and washer 7 info
hole "B" of the flow divider.
Screw hose 3 onfo nipple 1 and
secure in place with collars 4
and screw 5.

NOTE: Hoses 2-3 will also be in
the next few step.

place with collars 4 and screw 5.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 1. 2 nipples 3/8" - 1/2"
ltem 2: 1 hose (1/2") lenght
7900 (1/2" x 25" 10 3/4")

ltem 3: 1 hose (1/2") lenght
7750 (1/2" x 25" 4 3/4")

ltem 4: 6 hose collars dia.22
(7/8")

ltem 5: 6 hexagon socket head
cap screws M6x30 (15/64"x1"3/16)
Item 7: 1 copper washer 3/8”
ltem 6-9: see preceding step.




\

deo}s Buipedssid e8s :6 We}|

(.%9/GE € X.79/GL) O0B6X9NW SM810S
doo ppey 1e300s uoboxesy y:ig W}

(.9L/€ L X,79/GL) OEXGW SM810S

dpo ppbay ]9X00S uoboxey g:/ Wa}|
de}s Bulpeoeid &8s -9 wol |
A.v@\mvsvwvs_oﬂ_oommoc N«”mEmw_
v
m

(.9/,@) 7Z® 4D) 100 ®SOY g uej |
de}s bBuipsoedld e8s wel |

de}s Buipedoeid ses :Z Wei|
(.€ .91 X .8/€E)
0967 yybue) (.8/€) ®soy | -l we i |

:@sn ]]1!mM nok 'de}s siy} U]
‘de}ls Ma} 1x8u 8yl
Ul g OS|D 11IM 6-€-Z-L S8SOH 310N

"L esoy @y} yiilm g 8soy ayj }o8uUuU0)
"/ SM®190S pup % S4D]10D
Buisn g£-Z SesoYy ©Indes 0} 8NUL}UOD
g SM810S puUD G SID}]0D
fuisn -9 sSesoy ©1Nno0®sS 0} ©@nuijuog

Z
Q
=
)
<
O

6

9

55




uoyisod Bupyind ayy u Buipubys
S| 3uUIyDDW 3y} usym uolisod s3soH

i NO

[

1NY9D

/

56




-

/N GAUTION 0l

9

Pass hoses 1-2-3-9 through
loop "A" on drawbar 5.

Secure hoses 1-9 in the correct
places with hose collars 6

and screws 7. Secure hoses
2-3 in the correct places

with hose collars 8, screws 4,

double hoseicouors 10, plate
1 and scrgw 12.

Attach washers 13 and quick-
release couplings 14 to fthe
end of hoses 1-2-3-9.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 1 see preceding step
ltem 2: see preceding step
ltem 3: see preceding step
ltem 4: 4 hexagon socketf
head cap screws M6 X 30
(15/64" x 1" 3/16).

ltem 6:12 hose collars 218
(@15/64")

ltem 7: 4 hexagon sockef
head cap screws M6 x 90
(15/64" x 3 35/64")

ltem 8: 4 hose collars @22
(@7/8")

ltem 9: see preceding step
ltem 10: 2 double hose col-
lars @22 (87/8")

ltem 12: 1 screws M8 x 45
(5/16" x 1 3/4")

ltem 13: 5 copper washers 1/2’
ltem 14: 5 quick-release cou-
pling 1/2°




-

~

‘umoys sb 3)Npayds ay} o) buiplioddp Ajuanbasgns pup 'suiy

1SHy 3yl AU syp Ul (No paiipd aq oy 'wniboid soubusjuDWw

ay} saalb woiboip syl ‘syupd o 4O
pUD 3JD21gn) o) Aipssadau sl ‘uolpiado

juswaAcu 3Yj »D13yd
Jo} Buissy
31043g pajgquasspD A|3i3)dwod st suiydow 3yl juiod siyy vy

agsn St 1dvd IHL JWIL AY3AT = v
‘'spoliad papusixa Joj dn pip) sl
SUIYDDW 3y} JBABUBUM PUD SINOY 05 AJ3A3 \A:cw:wamzm - €l
‘SN JO  SINOY @ }sJi ayj Jay4p A)Dijul INo paliipd aqg of
suid ynds  pup  suid  ApInd3s ‘sjjog jo Bundayd |pisusn
v aJnssasd »oay) SENT] 9 Zl
cz . syjoddns adig | 7L/9L L
o]} . sjulol jooy s3punka buuadp Z ol
o]} “ syuol poay J3punks buwadp Z 6
4 . (jpuoydo) sjuiof 1@aym a3pd puws | Z | 8
Q . sjuiof ysoddns 1@aym | v | £
Gz . sjuol j2x204g 1@3ym oy | 7L/9L 9
v . SM3J1S MUDL) Z -
8 . SJUIof U0IID3S |33UM 3Dy Y v
Y4 “ jJoddns josym JDay z Z
v 3}D21IgN7 Jaguaw sSsoJd paxi4 Z }
SHNOH X AMIAT NOLLY¥3d0 NOLLdINIS3a AYo W3adl

ot
NOILNYO\Y/

[
=0

\

@)

® ® @




/N DANGER 1l

11 holes in plate 5 which give the best
To connect the machine to alignment.

the fractor, first it is At tis point connect hitch 3 fo fractor
necessary fo raise or lower hitch 4 using a suitable pin.

parking stand 1 so that
drawbar 2 is parallel to
the ground. Back the tractor
up fo the machine and
look fo see if hitch 3 is
aligned with tractor hitch
4. If hitch 3 is much high-
er or lower than fractor
hitch 4, it is necessary

fo change the position

of hitch 3 by choaosing the

/D CAUTION 1
12

During fransport and working
the parking stand 1 must be
shifted from position "A" to
position "B".

This is done by removing
clip 2 and pin 3 an moving
stand 1 out of the parking
position.,

Fasten parking stand 1 into
the transport position using
pin 3 and clip 2.

N\




[

/D DANGER 1l

13

At this point quick-release
couplings of hoses 1-2-3-4
-5 should be attached to the
relative tractor couplings
6-7-8-9-10. The movements of
the machine are now contral-
led by operating levers A-B-C.
Hoses 1-2,connected to
fractor couplings 6-7, contral
the cylinders for opening the
machine. Hoses 3-4, connected
fo tracfor couplings 8-9
control the rear opening
cylinders.

Hose 5, connected fo tractor
Co'upling 10, contfrols the
cylinders for lifting the rake

CAUTION 0
14

During transport it is
necessary to move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
"A" to position "B".

This removes the load
from the rake wheel
lifting cylinders.

\

wheels. It is recommended that all
movements be repeated a few fimes
fo eliminate air from the system.
The machine is now ready for ope-
ration.

\

60



16

Q@S DANGER Il

This is the assembly diagram for the MK16 and MK14. The row of holes
on the arms is for when the rear axle is widened. Under no circumstances
should the cylinders be operated while the transport arms are attached.

The machine is now to be transporfed to the work site.

bar and the fork of arm 2 on

15 the wheel support. Fasten
At this point it is necessary to at- with pins 3 and clips 4.
tach the fransport arms. Insert arm 1

in arm 2 and lock in place with pin 3 In this step, you will use:
and clip 4. The transport arm assembly ltem 3: 6 pins @15 x 87

is then attached by placing the fork (@19/32"x 3 27/64")

of arm 1 on attachment A of the draw- ltem 4: 6 clips 23 (21/8")

P

Q
MK/16

N

\




/A  CAUTION i

17
The first thing to be done in the

field is to remove transport arm
1-2, replacing pins 3 in holes
A-B and fastening them with clips
4.The transport arm 1-2 assemblies
are to be placed over pins C-D on

IMPORTANT |

/ GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR FIELD USE

\

the rake wheel sections as shown.
Fasten the fransport arm fo pins
C-D with clips 5.

In this step, you will use:
Item 5: 4 clips d.3 (1/8")

BEFORE STARTING RAKING
OPERATION MAKE SURE
THAT THE TRANSPORT
LOCK ARMS HAVE BEEN
REMOVED FROM THE
TRANSPORT POSITION
AND SET IN WORKING
POSITION.

TRANSPORT LOCK ARMS

ECANNOT BE USED TO

/

N Lo O

LOCK ONE RAKING WING,
RH-OR L.HIN ORDER
~| TO WORK ON ONE SIDE

7ONLY BECAUSE THIS IS
NOT ALLOWED.

/A CAUTION 0l

i

By operating the opening
cylinders 1, the machine
is opened to the fully
open position.

NOTE: If work must be

OIIHINHIN

done on particularly
uneven ground, do not
operafe in the fully open
position. Open the machi-
ne so that it is at 3

2
i
?%ZM

narrower than fthe fully
opened position.

62



/

A CAUTION Ui
19
| MPORTANT I

Before starting to work it
is necessdry to move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
"A" to position "B".

Operate cylinders 3 to
lower the rake wheels.

A\ CAUTION Ul
20

Adjust rake wheel pressure
on the ground by furning
crank 1.

Normally the rake tines
should brush the ground.
When properly adjusted,
tighten nut 2 to lock

the screw of lever 1 in
place.

-




s N

CAUTION I

2 1

On this version the windrow
width adjustment is made
through cylinders 1 operated
directly from tractor’'s seat.
On this subject, see point
45 on page 44.

IMPORTANT 1|

REAR OPENING STARTS AT 72" TO A MAXIMUM OF 88" AND THIS ALLOWS
TO OBTAIN WINDROWS FROM APPROXIMATELY 3' AND 6" TO A MAXIMUM OF
5" AND 6"

NOTE : These measures are approximate and vary due to the type of
forage, conditions of forage (whether it is more or less dry) and the type
of ground.

A\ ATTENTIONN

22

VERY IMPORTANT:

as expllicitly indicated on
decals 1 you have to operate
cylinders 2 only when machine
is running.

N




ffe;gﬁg T H .r o H
” " [ e e e -
T " i P [ERA L e e ]
LW e 17 I — N ¥ SN S N N mﬂm Lo .
B s S L SRdRINET X1
IR S Lid ie e e e
; mmu A j P ! m —
| _ g b _
e P 0 \ 0 o
/oL 8/L/9 7/€/2
d3ls 3
SdaLs 33S 6 d3LS 338 Sd3Ls 33s 5 d318 338 Sd3Ls 33s
A TN [ I I Ry [ I |
| h= () N Q.
B | S NEUN N e | B S
m m —— S : |
/€ 0E - 08/
W2/ 27 - 0801
/76 65 - 5071
B8/€ L9 ~ OLLL

11 133YmM 33DJ 1DYUBD 3y} Jo sjusuodwod
snolbA 3y} buolyisod Joy wolboip ayy s siy|

L

.8/L 9L - 0562

NOILVITIVLSNI

404 NOIL1ONYLSNI

AA<Z©g%mOV LI ST33IHM TVHLNIO

£

65



2

Plate 1 has the A-A1 and B-B1 pairs
of holes that allow adjustment of
the rake wheel position.

We recommend fastening support 2
(see point 4) to the A-A1 pairs of
holes.

/N ATTENTIONI
3

Place plate 1 against the lower
part of the drawbar and fasten it
with plate 2 and screws 3.

For positioning, see point 1.

Note : the B pair of holes should
must be positioned as shown in the
drawing.

In this step, you will use:
lfem 3: 2 screws M16 x 110
(5/8" x 4 3/8")

/D ATTENTIONI
4

Atftach support 2 to plate 1
using washers 3 - 4 and
screws 5.

In this step, you will use:
Item 3: 4 washers 213 (21/2")
Item 4: 4 spring washers 213
(@1/2")

Item 5: 4 screws M12x25
(172" x 1"

66




ATTENTIONMN

5
Mount pulley 1 and bush 2 into

bracket 3 using special screws 4
and nuts 5.Repeat these assembling
also for rear support.

Place the pulley support 6 against
the lower part of the drawbar and
fasten it with U bolt 7, washers 8
and nuts 9.

For positioning, see point 1.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 4: 2 special screws M12x70
(1/2" x 2 3/4")

ltem 5: 2 nuts M12 (1/2")

ltem 8: 2 washers 213 (81/2")
ltem 9: 2 nuts M12 (1/2")

Plate 1 has the A-A1 and B-B1 pairs

of holes that allow adjustment of

the rake wheel position.

We recommend fastening support 2
(see point 7) to the B-B1 pairs of

holes.

ATTENTIONM
7

Place plate 1 against the lower
part of the drawbar and fasten it
with counterplate 2, washers 3

and screws 4.

For positioning, see point 1.

Note : the B1 pair of holes should
must be positioned as shown in the
drawing.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 2 spring washers @17
(211/16")

ltem 4: 2 screws M16 x 120
(5/8" x 4 3/4")

67




ATTENTIONN

Attach support 2 to plate 1
using washers 3 - 4 and
screws 5.

In this step, you will use:
Item 3: 4 washers 213 (81/2")
ltem 4: 4 spring washers @13
(@1/2")

Item 5: 4 screws M12x25
(172" x 1"

A\ ATTENTIONI
9

Place the pulley support 1 against
the lower part of the drawbar and
fasten it with U bolt 2, washers 3
and nuts 4.

For positioning, see point 1.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 2 washers 13 (21/2")
ltem 4. 2 nuts M12 (5/8")

68




ATTENTIONII

10

Place plate 1 against the lower
part of the drawbar and fasten
it with counterplate 2, washers
3 and screws 4.

For positioning, see point 1.

In this step, you will use:
Item 3: 2 spring washers 17
(@11/16")

ltem 4: 2 screws M16 x 120
(5/8" x 4 3/4")

A\ ATTENTIONI
11

Fasten cylinder 2 to plate
1 using washers 3 and
screws 4.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 4 spring washers 213
(21/2")

ltem 4: 4 screws M12x30
(1/2" x 1 3/16")

68




AN\ ATTENTIONI
12

Fasten hose 1 to cylinder 2 using
copper washers 3 connector 4.
Secure hose 1 with collars 5 and
screws 6.

Connect "T" connector 7 between
the two hoses as shown in the
drawing.

Connect the curved end of hose 1
to "T" connector 7.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 1. 1 hose (3/8") lenght

1550 (3/8" x 61"

ltem 3: 2 copper washers 3/8”

ltem 4: 1 screw 3/8"

Item 5: 4 hose collars 218

(@45/64")

lfem 6: 4 hexagon socket head cap
screws M6 x 60 (15/64" x 2 3/8")
ltem 6:x4 hexagon socket head cap
screws M6 x 130 (15/64" x 5 1/8")
Item 7:1"T" connector 3/8"

xUse the screws Mé x 130 (15/64" x 5 1/8") if the machine is already

with hydraulic rear opening.

70




(.79/G2) OLW sSinu 2L/ Way]
(OL/E X OL/L-.79/LL209)
GZx/L-G0L@ slamoib z|:9 waj|
(Wl X .79/2)

GZ X OlW SMaJds 216 Wal]
2sn |IIM NoA 'd3als sy} Uy

"/ SINU puD

uipy> jo sbuil 9 N =D
ubyd 4o sbuly ¥ N = O : 3JON
.2/l 6l)
067 ybus] upYd 7 G waj|
91/G sdwp)d 9 7 Wy
(.79/LYy S9)
049 4bus) 3)1gpd | 7 way

79/VC L7)
0G0l {4ybua) 3)qpd | | way
@sn JIM NoA ‘dajs siy} |

+ dwp)p Buisn Ag z 9)gp>
0} 9 uiby> 2|DJ pP3aJDIIPUl O} {D3UUD)
+ dwo)d buisn Ag g
jJoddns |3aym juody 0} 9 uIbyd 4
‘g Jloddns As))nd uo 7 3)gp2 43Sy
+ dwp)p buisn Ag | 8)1gpD
0] 9 UIDYD 3iDJ P3JDIIPUlI O} }I3UUOY
+ dwo)d buisn Ag
/. 1Joddns 193ym D3t 0} 9 UIDYD |4
‘G Jloddns As)nd uo | 2)gpD j43Sy|
% sdwp)> Buisn
Agq g 13punk>d o} z-| s319Dd ji4

€L

INOILNILLVY Q

9 Jamolb ‘g smalods
Ujm Usisby pub ¥

-€ SWJID |33ym 3>DJ 0}
Z-l SI|33ym 3>DJ JUNOJ

L
INOILNS L1V @

llllllllllllll

7 1



ADJUSTMENTS FOR USE

So far we have described how fo assemble the central rake wheel standard
kit. Should the operator feel the operatfional results unsatisfactory, we
now describe points where adjustments can be made.

A

In order to improve lift, the

rake wheels can be moved
backwards or forwards compared
with the position shown at point
1 and the pulley support 1-2.

The adjusting screw 1 can be
used fo improve both lift and/or
pressure of the rake wheels on
the ground. Either of the holes 2
in the arms 2-3 (front-rear) can
be used and a different ring in
chain 7 from the one shown in
point 13 can be attached to cables
5-6 (front-rear).

@

In order to increase and decrease
inferference between the
side-delivery rake wheels, various
positions can be selected to fasten
the rake wheel holder supports (see
points 3-7)

D

In order the ensure that the
rake wheels are not lowered
during transport, hook chain
17 on to pin 2 and block the
cotter pin 3.

; N—

72







®

06018 TRESTINA-(Perugia)-ITALY
Tel. +39.075.8540021-Telefax +39.075.8540523
e-mail: sitrex@sitrex.it www.sitrex.com




